AT

TENSION BRACKET

_2 Sm



BT
TENSTON BRACKET

HaES|BR
No | PARTS No| QTY T DESCRIPTION
1 | 40431 1 | #AF#IR ($8) TENSION BRACKET
2 | B158768 | 3 | AFwRE > TENSION BRACKET PIN
3 140431-02| 1 | %RFAF#& TENSION STUD
4 | 30011 1 | E—F8F#& TENSION STUD (FIRST)
5 | 10652 1 | FE—HFEFV TENSION STUD (FIRST) NUT
6 | 20224 2 |E—HFm TENSION DISC (FIRST)
7 120226-01| 1 |iB&%RTY 4y TENSION SPRING
8 | 20225 1 |E—HFFo—-Ly b TENSION THUMB NUT (FIRST)
9 | B145446 | 4 | %FFFM TENSION DISC
10 | B159805 | 2 | AFFmiRz TENSION DISC PRESSER
11 [ BS07490 | 2 |@&EXR Ty 4 TENSION SPRING
12 | 28206 2 [O—Ly FR byii— REGULATING THUMB NUT WASHER
13 [B149566 | 2 |O—Lw k+ v + REGULATING THUMB NUT
14 | 60391 1 | RAFH TENSION STUD
15 | 60148 2 | R BEHEE TENSION RELEASING PIN
16 | 40434 1 | 0 55HIR TENSION RELEASING PLATE
17 | 19422 2 | B 5HIRERL HINGE SCREW  9/64X40
18 [ 19512 1 | RBIRTY T8 THREAD CONTROLLER STUD
19 | 10689 1 | #B8IRTY o5 THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING
20 | 10694 1 |=—&m THREAD CONTROLLER DISC
21 |B118319 | 1 | Z—&EmiksHh L SCREW  3/32X56  L=6.0
22 | 19534 1 |a—Lwb+vk THUMB NUT  7/32X32
23 | 40431C 1 | BFHk (%) TENSION BRACKET COMP.
24 1 10720 1 | #p5HE TENSION RELEASING ROD
25 | 6604 1 |ESRzEHR L SCREW  9/64X40 L=12.0
26 | 4221 1 | HSEz OIL WICK RETAINER
27 | 10690 1 | &BIZRTY 5%+ THEREAD CONTROLLER SPRING STOPPER
28 | 8100 1 | #BIZ2XTY 45 %(+4aC | SCREW 9/64X40 L=6.5
29 | 34042-TA| 1 | RFAFHENT THEREAD GUIDE
30| 11142 1 | R\ FHRENTLEDH T v > 4+ —| WASHER
31| 10545 1 | R\AFRENTEHRLE SCREW 11/64X32 L=14.0

_24_




by

LUBRICATION

_25_



pEibc)

LUBRICATION
HaES|EH

No | PARTS No| QTY A DESCRIPTION
1 1 14130C 1 |t =-M2-7" (38) (F-LiZRRA) OIL TUBE & OIL WICK

2 131129 1 ||z RETAINER

3 16333 1 [#BzkHAL SCREW  9/64X40  L=6.5

4 | 34107C 1 | & ==0F2-7" (48) (F#daT/ R A 4 JLE) OIL TUBE & OIL WICK

5 | 36333 1 |18z RETAINER

6 | 6333 1 |[#BZEHAL SCREW  9/64X40  L=6.5
7131127 1 |8z RETAINER

8 | 6333 1 [$#BZEHAL SCREW  9/64X40  L=6.5

9 |30212C 1 |07 (B0 GEYEA S ILE) OIL TUBE & OIL WICK

10 | 34045C 1 | B 2-M2-7" ($8) (FéspRIA 2L () F) | 0IL TUBE & OIL WICK

11 | 36333 1 |49z RETAINER

12 | 6333 1 |#B2HRl SCREW  9/64X40  L=6.5
13 | 40135C 1 |E-v-7" () (v o) 5—F) OIL TUBE & OIL WICK

14 | 15087 2 |18z RETAINER

15 | 6333 2 |#BzoHRL SCREW  9/64X40  L=6.5
16 | 14907 1 [A 9 ima s BED OIL TUBE CLAMP

17 | 11106 [ SIS E- B2y R I | P 8 0IL FELT

18 | 11108 1 | Ry Kgavo1EHhl SCREW  1/4X32  L=13.0
19 | 11069 4 | FEYEEARILTTIL b+ 0IL FELT (FOR BUSHING)

20 | 11071 2 | FEYshA R LEE AR PACKING

21111070 2 | EYdhA R ILEE 0IL STOP SCREW 7/16X28
22 | 11080 1 | FeA%L (F) 2TLk 0IL FELT

23 | 11069 1 | FeAZIL (bR ZTIL b 0IL FELT

24 | 11085 1 | F#hA%2IL (PR 7T kdie 0IL STOP SCREW 7/16X28
25| 11069 1 | F#hA %L (PRE-H) 2TILk 0IL FELT

26 | 11085 1 | F#hA% L (RRE-H) 7T kdig 01L STOP SCREW 7/16X28
2711069 2 | RwHo )y uE— JI)Lbk OIL FELT

28 | 11085 2 | RNy gTyuE— I kg 0IL STOP SCREW 7/16X28
29115034C | 1 | Ez—)LFa1—T @E (48) 0IL TUBE AND OIL WICK COMP.

“26.,.




BOBBIN WINDER

REE

_2 7_



RE&ES
BOBBIN WINDER

NRES|E¥
No | PARTS No| QTY a4 DESCRIPTION
1 160571-A | 1 | HREZLA— BOBBIN WINDER LEVER
2 | B062400 | 1 | R&FBEZL/A—1HRL SCREW M4X0. 7 [=8.0
3 |B026040 | 1 | ¥ =L —1tHH LT v v — | WASHER
4 | 40937 1 | Rh&ESH BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT
5 | 40125C 1| &Sk (0 BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT BUSHING COMP.
6 | 40125 1 | &k Em BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT BUSHING
7 | 40131 2 | REEHATY Y BALL BEARING
8 | 40124 1 | p&EE BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT FRICTION WHEEL
9 [B012400 | 2 |&H&E=HEIEHHRL SET SCREW  M4X0.7  L=6.0
10 | 40129 1 | REBSTLE BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT FRICTION WHEEL RING
11 | 40127 1 | fo# =g BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT BUSHING SHAFT
12 | BS25413 | 1 | H&EL/\—8h ($0) BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT BUSHING BRACKET
13 | 40128 1 | R&EEAR BOBBIN WINDER SPRING
14 | B025080 | 1 |AR&EEhighT v v— WASHER
15 | B048060 | 1 | S =hishit HER RETAINING RING
16 | BS23651 | 1 | :&EmishoHal SET SCREW  M6X1 L=6.0
17 | 40137 1 | REBZELA AR SPRING
18 | 27179 1 | %=X by/i—Hhl BOBBIN WINDER STOPPER M5%0.8 1=30.0
19 | 4135 1 | B2 byR—Fy b NUT
20 |BS51262 | 1 | 1IECY kitiR BOBBIN WINDER DUST GUARD
21 |BS25478 | 1 | H1Y AR KNIFE
22 | B062680 | 1 | %41Y ARikdHHRL SCREW  11/64X10  L=6.0
23 | 35994 1 | £9YAREY PIN
24 | BS38736 | 1 | R#&EZHF (1A) BOBBIN WINDER TENSION COMP.
25 | BS38738 | 1 | M =HTFE BOBBIN WINDER TENSION STUD
26 | BS38737 | 1 | & ZTHFLERN BOBBIN WINDER TENSION THREAD GUIDE
27 | B145446 | 2 | %% =HFM BOBBIN WINDER TENSION DISC
28 | 10693 1 | REBEETHFA R BOBBIN WINDER TENSION SPRING ¢ 1.2
29 | B108265 | 1 | A& Z=HFF+ v b+ THUMB NUT
30 | 37229 1 | R&EFHFLEOHRL SET SCREW  M4X0.7  L=5.0
31 (40138 1 | R&FEHYy 30T RUBBER
32 | 28206 1 |B—Ly bR Ryii— THUMB NUT WASHER
33 | 40132 1 | & SHAGwR/ AR ADJUSTING FLAT SPRING
34 | 37532 1 | REFHEHIR AR IEHRLC SCREW M3X0.5 L=3.0
35 | 31017 1 | & EHEHRAL SCREW M3X0.5 L=4.0

_28_




{5 dn 1
AGCESSORIES 1

1

© @0 Cummmms

NFTNWHBR LS
PEDAL TYPE FOOT LIFTER




T/Em 1
ACCESSORIES 1

HLES| BY
No | PARTS No| QTY &% DESCRIPTION
1 1 8137-B T | AR ACCESSORIES PACK
2 | 37257 3 | RE> BOBBIN
3 1872 1 | AALYF (1.5 1)) WRENCH ( 1.5 mm )
4 | 19456 1 | "BLYF @2 21)) WRENCH ( 2 mm )
5 | 19457 1 | A"BBLYF (2.5 3Y) WRENCH ( 2.5 mm )
6 | 19458 1 | RALYF (3 =21)) WRENCH ( 3 mm )
7 | 19459 1 | A"BLYF 4 2Y)) WRENCH ( 4 mm )
8 | 19460 1 | x"@BLYF (B =Y)) WRENCH (5 mm )
9 | 19473 1 | +F K508 — SCREW DRIVER (CROSS TYPE)
10 | 8121 1 KSA8— (N SCREW DRIVER (SMALL)
1118120 1 KSAq/i— (&) SCREW DRIVER (MIDDLE)
12 18118 1 BSA1—  (K) SCREW DRIVER (LARGE)
13 | 19462 1 | AHRLUF DOUBLE HEAD WRENCH
14 | 8125 1 | mEL OILER
15111193 1 | 0IL
16 | 8124 1 | 2ovhr— MACHINE COVER
17 | NO122 3 | & DPX17 #22 NEEDLE DPX17  #22
18 | 6052 4 | 2o TRHiEHRL WOOD SCREW
19 | 11171 2 | 2oL TRET MACHINE HINGE CONNECTION CUSHION
20 [ 11170 4 | 3oV Y (AF¥ETD) EHHRL | SCREW 6.75X24 L=1.5
21 [ 11169 2 | SooELY (A¥ELY) MACHINE HINGE CONNECTION
22 | 40949 1 | &zTEy k THREAD UNWINDER COMP.
23 | 36415 1| B2 DRIP PAN
24 | 34795 2 | a—4+—=+W0n RUBBER CUSHION (A)
25 | 36416 2 | a—+—=2+® RUBBER CUSHION (B)
26 [ B140518 | 1 | @iz DRAIN SCREW
27 [ B081007 | 1 |2 oy s 0-RING
28 | 20171 1 | 4 RUBBER CAP
29 | 19336 1 | BESFEEE KNEE LIFTER ROCK SHAFT HUB
30 | 27181 1 | BREFEREIEDHRLC SCREW M8X1.25 L=20.0
31 [ 19332 1 | LTl KNEE LIFTER ROCK LEVER
32 | 27180 1 | BRI TaEtHHL SCREW M8X1.25 L=16.0
33 | 37318C 1 | BRYTAy K (#8) KNEE LIFTER KNEE PLATE COMP.
34 | 40978 1 | L KNEE LIFTER ROCK SHAFT
35|BS16290 | 1 | Ex PIN
36 | 40924 1 | 94v—49527 WIRE CLAMP
37 | 156864 1 | BEFovs KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING HOOK
38 | 13098 1T | R"ELtEy bk PEDAL COMPLETE
39 | 1871 1 | RALVF 6 YY) WRENCH ( 6 mm )
40 | 40980 1 | Ry FEZELEAL R BED FIXED L-BOLT
41 | 40981 1T |9LevFa—7 URETHANE TUBE
42 13096-W | 1 | =2 PLAIN WASHER
43 1 70192-06| 1 | z|ES SPRING WASHER
44 | 40982 1 | #Fy b WING NUT M8X1.25

ﬁSO_




ACCESSORIES 2

TR&Mm 2

L..3‘|_



T2
ACCESSORIES 2

HRES|BY
No | PARTS No| QTY % DESCRIPTION
1 | 40908 T [ NILEAH—F ($) BELT GUARD COMP.
2 140908-01| 1 | NJLEH—F (A) BELT GUARD (A)
3 | 28138 2 | NILEA—F (A) kdHRL SCREW MEX1 L=10.0
4 | 10599 2 | kOB LI yiiy— WASHER
5 | 37288 2 [ NILEAH—F (B) EERL SCREW M4X0. 7 L=5.0
6 [40908-02] 1 [~JL+H—F (B) BELT GUARD (B)
7 |28138 2 | NILEA—F (B) kRl SCREW MEX1 L=10.0
8 | 10599 2 | EHRLD vy v— WASHER
9 | 37288 1 | ~NILEH—F (D) BERL SCREW M4X0. 7 L=5.0
10 | 40908-04f 1 | NJLbH—F (D) BELT GUARD (A)
11 [ 28138 2 | NILbH—F (D) itHRL SCREW M6X1 L=10.0
12 | 10599 2 | kOB LT vire— WASHER
13 1 40908-05( 1 | N +FH—F (E) BELT GUARD (E)
141 11830 2 | NILEH—F (E) W< =4 | THUMB SCREW
15 | 15081 2 | NILEH—F (E) KRl WOOD SCREW
16 [ 11142 2 | BRIt WASHER
17 [ 40303-03| 1 | NJLbAH—F (C) BELT GUARD (C)
18 | 37288 3 | NIbEH—F (C) kRl SCREW M4X0. 7 L=5.0

_32_




SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO., LTD.

2-13-6 Sakaecho, Funabashi—shi Chiba Prefecture,
273-0018, Japan

TEL: 81-47-420-3561 (Overseas dept.)

FAX: 81-47-420-3560

E-mail: export@seiko—sewing.co.jp
http://www.seiko—sewing.co jp./

tAa—= oKk
T273-0018 FEEMIEHRET2-13-6
TEL: 047-420-3561, IPTE:E : 050—-3535-3491
FAX: 047-420-3560
E—mail: eigyo@seiko—sewing.co.jp
(EREX)
Parts No. PB98020 (0515)
Rev.1.3



